COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Pate; January 22, 2013 ' .

WM

Cityy ELKHART County: ELBHART S@)«@d"‘) State of Indiana
e
Project Description and Scope: i gf) i
oLl

El - i 740 |

1. Wage determination for projects awarded by Elkhart Community Schools covered  JAN 25 2013 ' '
by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act on or after Janvary 22, 2013

for a period of not longer than 3 months, that date being April 21, 2013,

Governing Definitions S
The undersigned common construction wage committee has determined that for the above-cited prdject the
following definitions of classifications shall be used when applying this wage scale to said project {Mark One):
{ X') The Indiana Department of Labor’s Guide to Building Trades Classifications with Descriptions:

{ } 'The United States Department of Labor’s Dictionary of Occupational Titles; or

£} Other attached document.

A copy of the above marked document is attached to this document and labeled "Attachment A"

Wage Rates
The wage rates under the column "Total" as set forth by the committee are the minimum wage rates to be paid
and shall not prevent a contractor from paying a higher wage rate.

We the undersigned common construction wage commitiee, appointed pursuant to Indiana
Code 5-16-7 ¢t seq)., do hereby fix and determine the following commen construction wage
scale 10 apply on the above referenced projects.

Hourly

Classification ~  Class ~ Rate Fringes = Total
Asbestos Abatement

Skilled $21.15 $12.30 $33.45

Semiskilled 2115 $1230 $33.45

Unskilled $1425 3267 $1692
Asbestos Workers

Skilled $31.40 $1534 $46.74

Semiskilied $25.12 $1534 $40 46

Unskilled $18.84 $1534 $34.18
Boilermakers

Skifled $32.94 $24.81 857758

Semiskitled $26.35 $24 .81 $51.16

Unskitled $1976 $24 81 $44 57
Bricklayers/Stone & Marble Masons

Skitled $2761 $12.74 $40.35

Semiskitled $20.71 $12.74 23345

Unskilled $13 381 $12.74 $26.55
Carpenters - Building Construction

Skilled $25.67 $14.87 $40 .54

Semiskilled $20.54 £10.94 $31.48

Unskifled $id 12 $10.75 $24 87
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Hourly
Classification ~ Class _ Rate

Carpenters - Bridge, Roadwork & Water Treatment

Skilied $25.02

Semiskilied $20.02

Unskitled $15.01
Carpet Layers/Floor Coverers

Skilled $25.67

Semiskilled $20.54

Unskitled $14.12
Cement Masons - Building Construction

Skafled $25.64

Semislkailed $20.51

Unskilied $1794
Cement Masons - Bridge & Roadwork

Skilled $20.92

Semiskitled $23.93

Unskilled $17.65
Drywall Finishers

Skilled $25 68

Semiskilled $19.26

Unskiiled $14.12
Drywall {nstallers

Skilled $25.67

Semiskilied $20.54

Unskitled 1412
Pyaamite Men

Skilled $20.53

Semiskilled N/A

Unskilled N/A
Flectricians

Skilled $30.25

Semiskiiled $19.66

Unskilled $12.10
Flevator Construciors

Skifled $43.06

Semiskitled $30.14

Unskilted $21.53
Claviers

Skilled $22.49

Semiskilled $16.87

Unskilted $11.25
tlod Carriers

Skilled $21.03

Semiskilled $19.73

Unskilted $19.03

Guamen Consleuction Wags Detarmination
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Fringes

$14.16
$14.16
$14.16

$14.87
$10.94
$10.75

$11.78
$11.63
$11.63

$10.93
$10.95
$10.95

31197
$10.70
$9.67

$1487
$10.94
$10.75

$11.93
N/A
N/A

$17.81
$10.87
$8.43

$28.60
52648

$14.35
$14.35
1435

$11.93
$11.93
$11.93

Total

$39.18
$34.18
$29.17

$40.54
£31.48
%24 87

$37.42
$32.14
$29.57

$40.87
$34.88
$28.60

$37.65
$29.96
$23.79

$40 54
$£31.48
$24.87

$32.46

$48 66
$30.53
$20.53

$71.66
$56.62
$21.53

$36.84
3122
$25.60

$32.96
$31.66
$30.96
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Classification oo Gl Rate Fringes
Iron Workers
Skilled $26.38 $18.38
Semiskilled $25.06 $18.38
Unskitled $17.15 $18.38
Laborers - Building Construction & Landscaping
Skilled $20.53 $1193
Semiskitled $19.23 $11.93
Unskilled $18.53 £11.93
Laborers - Bridge, Roadwork, Water Treatment, Demolition & Landscaping
Skilled $22.62 $11.86
Semiskiiled $2192 $11.86
Unskilied $21.62 $:1.86
Mechanical Insulators
Skilled $31.40 $1534
Semiskilled $25.12 $15.34
Unskilled $18.84 $15.34
Miliwrights
Skilled $24.02 $17.71
Semiskilled 51922 $17.71
Unskilled $14.42 $17.71
Operating Engineers - Building Construction
Skitled $27.60 $21.50
Semiskilled $24.10 $21.50
Unskitled $20.55 31950
Operating Engineers - Bridge, Roadwork, Water Treatment & Demolition
Skilled $28.60 2041
Semiskilled $24.25 $20.41
Unskitled 51990 $18.06
Painters/Brush/Roll
Skatled $25.68 $11.97
Semiskilled $19.26 $10.70
Unskilled $14.12 $9.67
Painters/Spray/Sandblast
Skilled $26.18 $11.97
Semiskiiled $19.64 $10.70
Unskilled $14.40 $9 67
Paper/Vinyl Hangers
Skilted $25.68 $11.97
Semiskilled $19.26 $10.70
Unskilled $14.12 $9.67
Pipefitters & Steamfitters
Skilled $27.86 $14.97
Semiskilied 31672 $14.97
Unskilled 11,14 $7.60

Common Comsyuchon Wage Determingtion
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Hourly

Total

$44.76
$43.44
$3553

$32 46
$31.10
$30.46

$34.48
$33.78
$33 48

34074
$40.46
$34.18

$41.73
$36.93
$32.13

$49.10
$45.60
$40.05

$49.01
$44.66
%3796

$37.65
$20.96
$23.79

$38.15
$30.34
$24.07

$37.65
$29 96
$23.79

$42.83
£31.69
1814
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Classification Class

Plasterers
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskitled

Plinbers
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Pointer/Caulker/Cleaners
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Roofers
Skilied
Semiskilied
Unskilled

Sheet Metal Workers
Skilled
Semiskitled
Unskilted

Sound and Communication Workers
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Sprinkler Fitters
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Teamsters - Boitding Construction
Pickup Trucks Skitled
Semiskitled
Unskilted
Single Axle Skilted
Semiskilted
Unskilled
Tandem Tri Axle/Fuel Tk Skilled
Semiskilted
Unskilled
Semy Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Teamisters - Bridge & Roadwork
Pickup Trucks Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled
Single Axle Skilled
Senuskilied
Unskilled

Comman Lonsluchen Wage Determination
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Hourly

. Rate

$25.69
$20.55
31541

$27.86
$16.72
$il.14

$27.61
$20.71
$13.81

$27.61
$22.09
$13.8)

$28.74
$18.068
$14.37

24.65
18.45
12.30

$33.37
$21.58
$16.85

$24.16
N/A
N/A
$24.37
N/A
N/A
$24 .45
NIA
N/A
$25.03
N/A
N/A

$26.31
N/A
NIA

$26.46
N/A
N/A

Fringes

$11.82
$11.82

$11.82

51497
$14.97
$7.60

$12.74
1274
$12.74

$i2.14
$12.14
$3 54

$19.54
518.07
$17.48

12.73
11.86
T

$17.48
$17.13
$8.66

$7.50
N/A
N/A
$7.50
N/A
N/A
$7.50
N/A
N/A
$7.50
N/A
N/A

$511.66
N/A
N/A

$11.66
N/A
N/A

Total

%3751
$32.37
$2723

$42.83
$31.69
31874

$40.35
$33.45
$26.55

$39.75
$34.23
$1735

$48.28
$36.75
$31.85

%3738
$30.31
$2002

55085
$38.71
$25.51

$3] .60

$31.87

$31.95

33253

$37.97

$38 12
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Hourly

Classification Class ‘ . Rate Fringes Total
Tandem Axle Skited $25.66 $51.66 $37.32
Semiskilled N/A N/A .
Unskilled N/A N/A -
Tri Axle Skilled 32676 $11ee $38.42
Semiskilled N/A : N/A -
Unskilled NA N/A -
Lowboy Skilied $26.81 . $11.66 $38.47
Semiskilled N/A N/A -
Unskitled N/A N/A -
Semi Skilled $26.71 $11.66 %3837
Semiskilled N/A N/A -
Unskilled N/A N/A -
Quad Axle Skilled $26.96 $11.66 $38.62
Semiskilled N/A N/A -
Unskilled N/A N/A -
Articetating Dump Skilled $26.96 $11.66 $38.62
Semiskiiled N/A N/A -
Unskilled N/A N/A ' -
Combination Man Skilted $29.10 311 66 $40.76
Semiskilled N/A N/A
Vnskilled N/A N/A
Tervazzo Finisher
Skilled $28.15 $10.22 $3837
Semiskilled $21.11 $:1022 $31.33
Unskilled $14 08 $10.22 $24 .30
Verrazzo Mechanie
Skilled $29.20 $12.47 $41 .67
Semiskilled $21.90 $12.47 $34.37
Unskitled £14.60 $12 .47 $27.07
THe Fimisher
Skilled $27.15 1022 $37.37
Semiskitled $20 .36 $10.22 $30.58
Unskilled $13.58 $10.22 $23 80
Tile Mechanic
Skitled $28.20 $12.47 $40.67
Semiskitled $21.15 1247 $33.62
Unskitled 1410 $12.47 $26.57

Befinitions:

Skified:  An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scate of wages. It shall be
presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive compensation
at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled
or unskilled worker.

Semi-skilled: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the
United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship
and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to their individually warranted percentage for the classification
of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

Unskilled:  An individual with fess than twelve months of cumulative experience in the construction
trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.,

The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.
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Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate
in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of
Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate i such
programs js based in part on a percentage of the journeyman’s rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the
individual’s progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined
rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified
in the registered program for the apprentice’s level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen
hourty rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who 1s not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered
with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more months
of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage
determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer
classtfics such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid
may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

kDO

indiana State AFL-CIO flepresentative

™ . ~ \
\T\{M\AMMM/ opDorsed) )
Appomted by Associated Builders and
Contractors

. N 7 L : "
l'axpayer Named by County Legislative Body

Dated this 22" day of January 2013
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