### COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: January 22, 2013

City: ELKHART

County: ELKHART

Community

State of Indiana

Project Description and Scope:

Elkhart Community Schools (IDOL 20120740)

1. Wage determination for projects awarded by Elkhart Community Schools covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act on or after January 22, 2013 for a period of not longer than 3 months, that date being April 21, 2013.

JAN 25 2013

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR WAGE & HOUR DIVISION

# **Governing Definitions**

The undersigned common construction wage committee has determined that for the above-cited project the following definitions of classifications shall be used when applying this wage scale to said project (Mark One):

- (X) The Indiana Department of Labor's Guide to Building Trades Classifications with Descriptions:
- ( ) The United States Department of Labor's Dictionary of Occupational Titles; or
- ( ) Other attached document.

A copy of the above marked document is attached to this document and labeled "Attachment A".

#### Wage Rates

The wage rates under the column "Total" as set forth by the committee are the minimum wage rates to be paid and shall not prevent a contractor from paying a higher wage rate.

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 5-16-7 et seq., do hereby fix and determine the following common construction wage scale to apply on the above referenced projects.

		Hourly		
Classification	Class	Rate	Fringes	Total
Asbestos Abatement				
ASDESTOS ADMICHICIT	Skilled	\$21.15	\$12.30	\$33.45
	Semiskilled	\$21.15	\$12.30	\$33.45
	Unskilled	\$14.25	\$2.67	\$16.92
Asbestos Workers				
	Skilled	\$31.40	\$15.34	\$46.74
	Semiskilled	\$25,12	\$15.34	\$40.46
	Unskilled	\$18.84	\$15.34	\$34.18
Boilermakers				
	Skilled	\$32.94	\$24.81	\$57.75
	Semiskilled	\$26,35	\$24.81	\$51.16
	Unskilled	\$19.76	\$24.81	\$44.57
Bricklayers/Stone & Mai	ble Masons			
,	Skilled	\$27.61	\$12.74	\$40.35
	Semiskilled	\$20.71	\$12.74	\$33,45
	Unskilled	\$13.81	\$12.74	\$26.55
Carpenters Building Co	onstruction			
• ""	Skilled	\$25.67	\$14.87	\$40.54
	Semiskilled	\$20.54	\$10.94	\$31.48
	Unskilled	\$14.12	\$10.75	\$24.87

		Hourly		
Classification	Class	Rate	Fringes	Total
Committee Duides Door	inal P. Water Trees	mané		
Carpenters - Bridge, Road	skilled	\$25.02	\$14,16	\$39.18
	Semiskilled	\$20.02	\$14.16	\$34.18
	Unskilled	\$15.01	\$14.16	\$29.17
Cannot Laware/Floor Care	APA MO			
Carpet Layers/Floor Cove	Skilled	\$25.67	\$14.87	\$40.54
	Semiskilled	\$20.54	\$10.94	\$31.48
	Unskilled	\$14.12	\$10.75	\$24.87
Charles A SALLines - You'd dies				
Cement Masons - Building	Skilled	\$25.64	\$11.78	\$37.42
	Semiskilled	\$20.51	\$11.63	\$32.14
	Unskilled	\$17.94	\$11.63	\$29.57
et est est to the think				
Cement Masons - Bridge	& Roadwork Skilled	\$29.92	\$10.95	\$40.87
	Skined Semiskilled	\$29.92 \$23.93	\$10.95	\$34.88
	Unskilled	\$17.65	\$10.95	\$28.60
	Oliskilled	Ψ17.00	******	
Drywall Finishers	ar 111 - 1	ተማድ ረብ	<b>\$</b> 11. <del>9</del> 7	\$37.65
	Skilled	\$25.68	\$10.70	\$29.96
	Semiskilled Unskilled	\$19,26 \$14,12	\$9.67	\$23.79
	Onsknied	क्रान,12	φ,σ,	4-20.
Drywall Installers	ou ist a	60E CT	\$14.87	\$40.54
	Skilled	\$25,67	\$10.94	\$31.48
	Semiskilled Unskilled	\$20,54 \$14,12	\$10.75	\$24.87
	Oliskined	φ14.1 <i>‰</i>	W , W . C	•
Dynamite Men	ma 145 - f	<b>000 63</b>	¢1102	\$32.46
	Skilled	\$20.53	\$11.93 N/A	φ32,40
	Semiskilled	N/A N/A	N/A	
	Unskilled	18/7%	14//1	
Electricians	at 'the f	#20.2£	#17 P1	\$48 06
	Skilled	\$30.25 \$19.66	\$17.81 \$10.87	\$30.53
	Semiskilled Unskilled	\$12.10	\$8.43	\$20.53
	Ouskined	<b>412.10</b>	<b>, , , ,</b>	
Elevator Constructors	or the s	# 43 O.E	\$28.60	\$71.66
	Skilled	\$43.06	\$26.48	\$56.62
	Semiskilled Unskilled	\$30.14 \$21.53	ψ2O.40 -	\$21.53
	Oliskilled	\$21.70		
Glaziers	C1 111 - J	\$22.49	\$14.35	\$36.84
	Skilled Semiskilled	\$22,49 \$16.87	\$14.35	\$31.22
	Unskilled	\$10.87	\$14.35	\$25,60
Hod Carriers	Skilled	\$21.03	\$11.93	\$32.96
	Semiskilled	\$19.73	\$11.93	\$31.66
	Unskilled	\$19.03	\$11.93	\$30.96
	**************************************			

•		Hourly		
Classification	Class	Rate	Fringes	Total
Iron Workers				
	Skilled	\$26,38	\$18.38	\$44.76
	Semiskilled	\$25.06	\$18.38	\$43,44
•	Unskilled	\$17.15	\$18.38	\$35.53
Laborers - Building Construct	tion & Landscapin	ıg	•	
	Skilled	\$20.53	\$11.93	\$32,46
	Semiskilled	\$19.23	\$11.93	\$31.16
	Unskilled	\$18.53	\$11.93	\$30.46
Laborers Bridge, Roadwork	, Water Treatmen	nt, Demolition &	& Landscaping	
~	Skilled	\$22.62	\$11.86	\$34.48
	Semiskilled	\$21.92	\$11.86	\$33.78
	Unskilled	\$21.62	\$11.86	\$33.48
Mechanical Insulators				
**	Skilled	\$31.40	\$15.34	\$46.74
	Semiskilled	\$25.12	\$15.34	\$40.46
	Unskilled	\$18.84	\$15.34	\$34.18
Millwrights				
***	Skilled	\$24.02	\$17.71	\$41.73
	Semiskilled	\$19.22	\$17.71	\$36,93
	Unskilled	\$14.42	\$17.71	\$32.13
Operating Engineers - Buildin	g Construction			
	Skilled	\$27.60	\$21.50	\$49.10
	Semiskilled	\$24.10	\$21.50	\$45.60
	Unskilled	\$20.55	\$19.50	\$40.05
Operating Engineers - Bridge	, Roadwork, Wate	er Treatment &	<b>Demolition</b>	
	Skilled	\$28.60	\$20.41	\$49.01
	Semiskilled	\$24.25	\$20.41	\$44.66
	Unskilled	\$19.90	\$18.06	\$37.96
Painters/Brush/Roll				
	Skilled	\$25,68	\$11.97	\$37.65
	Semiskilled	\$19.26	\$10.70	\$29,96
	Unskilled	\$14.12	\$9.67	\$23.79
Painters/Spray/Sandblast				
	Skilled	\$26.18	\$11.97	\$38.15
	Semiskilled	\$19.64	<b>\$</b> 10.70	\$30.34
	Unskilled	\$14.40	\$9.67	\$24.07
Paper/Vinyl Hangers				
	Skilled	\$25.68	\$11.97	\$37,65
	Semiskilled	\$19.26	\$10.70	\$29.96
	Unskilled	\$14.12	\$9.67	\$23.79
Pipefitters & Steamfitters				
	Skilled	\$27.86	\$14,97	\$42.83
	Semiskilled	\$16.72	\$14.97	\$31,69
	Unskilled	\$11.14	\$7.60	\$18.74

		Hourly		
Classification	Class	Rate	Fringes	Total
	no the way			
Plasterers				
	Skilled	\$25.69	\$11.82	\$37.51
	Semiskilled	\$20.55	\$11.82	\$32.37
	Unskilled	\$15.41	\$11.82	\$27.23
Plumbers				•
	Skilled	\$27.86	\$14.97	\$42.83
	Semiskilled	\$16,72	\$14.97	\$31.69
	Unskilled	\$11.14	\$7.60	\$18.74
Pointen/Coullen/Clarmon				
Pointer/Caulker/Cleaners	Skilled	<b>\$27</b> .61	\$12.74	\$40.35
	Semiskilled	\$20.71	\$12.74	\$33.45
•	Unskilled	\$13.81	\$12.74	\$26.55
	Unskilled	ф13.61	\$12.74	\$20.55
Roofers				400 PF
	Skilled	\$27.61	\$12.14	\$39.75
	Semiskilled	\$22.09	\$12.14	\$34.23
	Unskilled	\$13.81	\$3.54	\$17.35
Sheet Metal Workers				
	Skilled	\$28.74	\$19.54	\$48.28
	Semiskilled	\$18.68	\$18.07	\$36.75
	Unskilled	\$14.37	\$17.48	\$31.85
Sound and Communication V	Vorkers			
	Skilled	24,65	12,73	\$37.38
	Semiskilled	18.45	11.86	\$30.31
	Unskilled	12.30	7.72	\$20.02
(Y - h.h. motor		•	•	
Sprinkler Fitters	Skilled	\$33,37	\$17.48	\$50.85
	Semiskilled	\$21.58	\$17.13	\$38.71
	Unskilled	\$16.85	\$8.66	\$25.51
	Chiskined	\$10.03	Ψ0.00	422
Teamsters - Building Constr				
Pickup Trucks	Skilled	\$24.16	\$7.50	\$31.66
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	**
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	# n s o m
Single Axle	Skilled	\$24.37	\$7.50	\$31.87
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	*
on a small A at the a steel	Unskilled	N/A	N/A \$7.50	<b>\$</b> 31.95
Tandem Tri Axle/Fuel Tk	Skilled	\$24.45		\$31.73
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A N/A	2
Cami	Unskilled	N/A \$25.03	\$7.50	\$32.53
Semi	Skilled	923.03 N/A	N/A	ر د پیرون
	Semiskilled Unskilled	N/A	N/A	
		. 7/ . 4	•	
Teamsters - Bridge & Road		#0 C 3 I	#11.CC	427.07
Pickup Trucks	Skilled	\$26.31	\$11.66 N/A	\$37.97
	Semiskilled Unskilled	N/A N/A	N/A N/A	-
Single Axle	Skilled	\$26.46	\$11.66	\$38 12
omgic axic	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	age age age at the
	Unskilled	N/Λ	N/A	~
		-		

Classification	Class	Hourly Rate	Fringes	Total
Tandem Axle	Skilled	\$25,66	\$11.66	\$37.32
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	*
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	-
Tri Axle	Skilled	\$26.76	\$11.66	\$38.42
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	**
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	•
Lowboy	Skilled	\$26.81	\$11.66	\$38.47
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	<u>u</u>
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	An.
Semi	Skilled	\$26.71	\$11.66	\$38.37
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	-
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	-
Quad Axle	Skilled	\$26.96	\$11.66	\$38.62
•	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	-
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	-
Articulating Dump	Skilled	\$26.96	\$11.66	\$38.62
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	-
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	**
Combination Man	Skilled	\$29.10	\$11.66	\$40.76
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	-
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	•
Terrazzo Finisher				
	Skilled	\$28.15	\$10.22	\$38.37
	Semiskilled	\$21.11	\$10.22	\$31.33
	Unskilled	\$14.08	\$10.22	\$24.30
Terrazzo Mechanic				
	Skilled	\$29,20	\$12.47	\$41.67
	Semiskilled	\$21.90	\$12.47	\$34.37
	Unskilled	\$14.60	\$12.47	\$27.07
Tile Finisher			***	40 7 0 7
	Skilled	\$27.15	\$10.22	\$37.37
	Semiskilled	\$20.36	\$10.22	\$30.58
	Unskilled	\$13,58	\$10.22	\$23.80
Tile Mechanic		***	<b>3</b> 1.5 cm - 2 cm	معاض الحراد الموا
	Skilled	\$28,20	\$12.47	\$40.67
	Semiskilled	\$21.15	\$12.47	\$33.62
** # 1.1	Unskilled	\$14.10	\$12.47	\$26.57

### **Definitions:**

Skilled: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

<u>Semi-skilled:</u> An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

<u>Unskilled:</u> An individual with less than twelve months of cumulative experience in the construction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

# Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a percentage of the journeyman's rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more months of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

Indiana State AFL-CIO Representative

Industry Representative Named by Awarding

Agency

Appointed by Associated Builders and

Contractors

Taxpaver Named by Awarding Agency

Taxpayer Named by County Legislative Body

Dated this 22th day of January 2013